
2000W

DX87

Heat gun	 EN	 P04
Värmepistol	 SV	 P10
Lämpöpyssy	 FIN	 P16
Varmepistol	 NOR	 P22
Varmepistol	 DK	 P28
Pistolet do nagrzewania	 PL	 P34
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ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
PRODUCT SAFETY
GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY 
WARNINGS

 
WARNING! Read all safety 
warnings and all instructions. 

Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in electric 
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and 
instructions for future reference.
- This appliance is not intended for 
use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety. 
- Children should be supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, 
it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order 
to avoid a hazard.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR HEAT GUNS
A fire may result if the appliance is 
not used with care, therefore
– be careful when using the 
appliance in places where there are 
combustible materials;
– do not apply to the same place for 
a long time;

– do not use in presence of an 
explosive atmosphere;
– be aware that heat may be 
conducted to combustible materials 
that are out of sight;
– place the appliance on its stand 
after use and allow it to cool down 
before storage;
– do not leave the appliance 
unattended when it is switched on.

SYMBOLS
Read the operator’s manual

Warning

Double insulation

Wear eye protection

Wear dust mask

Waste electrical products must not be 
disposed of with household waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist. Check 
with your local authorities or retailer for 
recycling advice.
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COMPONENT LIST
1. WIND PIPE

2. HEAT PROTECTION GUARD

3. MAIN BODY

4. AIR COOLING WINDOW

5. ON/OFF SWITCH

6. STAND SUPPORTER

7. HOOK

8. LED LIGHT SWITCH

9. LED LIGHT

10. LCD COVER

11. TEMPERATURE CONTROL BUTTON

12. OF/OC BUTTON

13. SCRAPER

14. GLASS PROTECTION NOZZLE 

15. FLAT NOZZLE

16. HOOK NOZZLE

17. CONCENTRATION NOZZLE

* Not all the accessories illustrated or described are included in standard delivery.

TECHNICAL DATA
Type Designation  DX87 (87 - designation of machinery, representative of heat gun)

DX87

Voltage 230-240V~50Hz

Power input 2000W

Temperature/Flow rate
I =50 - 600°C, 300 L/min

II=50 - 600°C, 500L/min

Protection class  /II

Machine weight 0.91 kg
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ACCESSORIES

Scraper 1

Glass protection nozzle 1

Flat nozzle 1

Hook nozzle 1

Concentration nozzle 1

We recommend that you purchase your accessories from the same store that sold you the tool. Refer to the 
accessory packaging for further details. Store personnel can assist you and offer advice.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

 NOTE: Before using the tool, read the 
instruction book carefully.

INTENDED USE
This tool is intended for the forming and welding of 
plastic, removal of paint and the warming of heat-
shrinkable tubing.
It is also suitable for soldering and tinning, loosening of 
adhesive joints and the defrosting of water lines.

BEFORE USING THE TOOL
Before starting the job it is advisable to test the 
workpiece for the ideal temperature to use. The 
description below gives an indication of the likely 
heat settings required but always start with the low 
heat setting.
The distance between the nozzle and the workpiece 
will vary according to the material being worked on 
but this should always be at least 50 mm or more on 
any heat setting.
All applications, with the exception of removing paint 
from the window frames, can be performed without 
using a nozzle; however for best results nozzles are 
recommended.

PUTTING INTO OPERATION
1. ON / OFF SWITCH (SEE FIG. A)
To put into operation, slide the on/off switch to position I 
or II.
To switch off, slide the on/off switch to the stop at 
position 0.

2. SETTING THE AIR FLOW AND TEMPERATURE (SEE 
FIG. B)
The switch can be set to two blower settings. Suitable 
airflow and temperature combinations can be selected 
according to the applications.
I =50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 300 L/min (8.1CFM)
II = 50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 500L/min (13.5CFM)
The air setting I is suitable for Bending Plastic and 
heating-shrinking plastic.
The air setting II is suitable for stripping paint and 
defrosting pipes.
Temperature can be adjusted in increments of 10 °C 
(20°F) from 50°C (120°F) to 600°C (1100°F) by pressing the 
temperature control button on the LCD cover.
°F or °C can be selected by pressing°F / °C

3. NOZZLES SELECTION 
The kit is supplied with 4 different shaped nozzles, which 
can be used as follows:

1) CONCENTRATION NOZZLE
This nozzle directs a concentrated heat flow to the 
workpiece. It is ideal for use when removing paint 
in awkward corners, crevices, mouldings, beading, 
architraves or whenever precise paint removal is required.

2) FLAT NOZZLE
This nozzle directs a long narrow heat pattern to the 
workpiece, and is ideal for removing paint or varnish 
from large flat surfaces such as skirting boards, 
doors, stairs etc. It should be used in conjunction with 
a flat scraper. Vinyl tiles can be removed by softening 
the tile and adhesive.

3) GLASS PROTECTION NOZZLE
This nozzle deflects the heat away from glass or other 
fragile areas and back onto the workpiece.

4) HOOK NOZZLE
This nozzle disperses the heat flow evenly around the 
whole workpiece. It is ideal for defrosting frozen pipes, 
soldering pipe work, bending plastics and heat-shrinking 
electrical parts.

4. SHAVE HOOK
Take the handle from the set, remove the nut from 
the end, and fit the triangle blade in place by refitting 
and tightening the nut. The triangular shave hook is 
ideal for stripping paint from flat wooden surface and 
edges. Remember to clean the blade after use with 
wire wool and lightly oil before storing.

5. REMOVING PAINT
Choose the required nozzle and fit onto the heat 
outlet. Select the scraper or shave hook required. 
Hold the gun with the nozzle approximately 50 mm 
from the surface of the paintwork and start with 
the lower heat setting. Move the heat gun slowly 
backwards and forwards until the paint blisters 
and bubbles. Immediately remove the paint with 
the scraper or shave hook. Aim to heat the paint 
just ahead of the scraper so that you can develop 
a continuous action. Do not heat the paint for too 
long as this will burn the paint, making it difficult to 
remove.
Most stickers can also be removed from paintwork by 
using the heat to soften the adhesive. Be careful not 
to direct the heat for too long if you are trying just to 
remove the stickers as this will blister the paint.
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6. REMOVING PAINT FROM WINDOW FRAMES
Always use the glass protection nozzle. Ensure you have 
the nozzle facing the correct way to deflect the heat 
away from the glass before you switch on. Rotate the 
gun or nozzle 90º as you move to horizontal or vertical 
bead. Allow nozzle to cool before attempting to turn it. 
Paint can be removed from profile surfaces by using a 
shave hook and/or a soft wire brush.

WARNING: Glass can break easily.

7. DEFROSTING FROZEN PIPES
Choose the hook nozzle and fit over the wind pipe. 
Always heat from one or other end of the frozen portion, 
not from the middle.

WARNING: Do not attempt to defrost PVC pipes. 
Always check that it is a water pipe and not a 

gas pipe. Do not heat a gas pipe.

8. SHRINK SEATING ELECTRICAL CABLES
Choose the hook nozzle and fit over the wind pipe. 
Select a heat-shrinkable sleeve with a diameter 
matching that of the workpiece. Evenly heat the 
sleeve.

9. BENDING PLASTIC TUBE
Choose the hook nozzle and fit over the wind pipe. Turn 
the gun upside down and place on its clip stand so that 
it is resting on a secure bench with the nozzle pointing 
upwards.
To avoid buckling or kinking the tube, fill the tube with 
dry sand and seal at both ends. 
Heat the tube evenly by moving from side to side and 
bend to required shape.

10. STAND SUPPORTER USE (SEE FIG. C)
This gun can be used in stationary mode.
1. Firstly fold down the Stand supporter.
2. Set the gun onto a level, stable workbench. Be sure 
that the tool will not tip over.
3. Secure the power cord to prevent entanglement or 
pulling the gun off the workbench.
4. Turn the gun on by selecting the desired air flow.

11. LED LIGHT
Switching on:
To switch on, slide the LED light switch up.
Switching off:
To switch off, slide the LED light switch down.

MAINTENANCE
Remove the plug from the socket before carrying out 
any adjustment, servicing or maintenance.
There are no user serviceable parts in your power 
tool. Never use water or chemical cleaners to clean 
your power tool. Wipe clean with a dry cloth. Always 
store your power tool in a dry place. Keep the motor 
ventilation slots clean. Keep all working controls free 
of dust. Occasionally you may see sparks through the 
ventilation slots. This is normal and will not damage your 
power tool.     
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

TROUBLESHOOTING
1. If your heat gun will not operate, check the power at 
the mains plug.
2. If the outlet of the heat gun very hot, please rest until
cold.
3. If a fault can not be rectified return the tool to an
authorized dealer for repair.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Waste electrical products must not be disposed 
of with household waste. Please recycle where 
facilities exist. Check with your local authorities 

or retailer for recycling advice.
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PLUG REPLACEMENT(ONLY 
FOR REWIRABLE PLUG OF UK & 
IRELAND)
If you need to replace the fitted plug then follow the 
instructions below.

IMPORTANT
The wires in the mains lead are colored in accordance 
with the following code:
Blue = Neutral
Brown = Live
As the colors of the wires in the mains lead of this 
appliance may not correspond with the coloured 
markings identifying the terminals in your plug, 
proceed as follows. The wire which is coloured
blue must be connected to the terminal which is 
marked with N. The wire which is coloured brown 
must be connected to the terminal which is marked 
with L.

WARNING: Never connect live or neutral wires 
to the earth terminal of the plug. Only fit an 

approved BS1363/A plug and the correct rated fuse.
NOTE: If a moulded plug is fitted and has to be 
removed take great care in disposing of the plug 
and severed cable, it must be destroyed to prevent 
engaging into a socket.

Connect
Blue to N
(neutral)

Outer sleeve
firmly clamped

Cable grip

Brown L (live)

13 Amp fuse approved
to BS1362

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We, 
Positec Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Declare that the product
Description Heat gun
Type  DX87

Complies with the following directive:
2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863

Standards conform to
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-45
EN 62233
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2
EN 61000-3-3

The person authorized to compile the technical file, 
Name: Marcel Filz
Address: Positec Germany GmbH
                 Grüner Weg 10, 50825
                 Cologne, Germany

2020/6/8
Allen Ding
Deputy Chief Engineer, Testing & Certification
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd.
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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GENERELLA 
SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR FÖR 
ELVERKTYG

  VARNING! Läs alla 
instruktioner. Följs inte alla 

nedanstående instruktioner kan 
det leda till elektriska stötar, brand 
och/eller allvarliga skador.

Spara alla varningar och 
instruktioner för framtida bruk.
- Apparaten kan användas av 
barn från 8 års ålder och uppåt, 
och personer med nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga 
eller som saknar erfarenhet 
och kunskap, om de har fått 
handledning eller instruktioner 
beträffande användning av 
apparaten på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår vilka faror det innebär. Barn 
skall inte leka med apparaten. - - 
Rengöring och användarunderhåll 
får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.
Om strömsladden är trasig, måste 
den bytas av tillverkaren eller 
dess serviceagent eller liknande 
behörig person för att undvika 
fara.

YTTERLIGARE 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR 
DIN VÄRMEPISTOL
1. Brand kan uppstå om apparaten 
inte används försiktigt, så därför:
- Var försiktig när du använder 
denna apparat på platser där det 
finns brännbart material.
- Rikta inte verktyget under en längre 

tid mot ett och samma ställe.
- Hantera inte i närheten av lätt 
flambara gaser eller material.
- Värmen kan nå dolda, brännbara 
delar.
- Låt verktyget svalna fullständigt 
innan det läggs bort. Ett hett 
munstycke kan orsaka skada.
- Verktyget får inte användas utan 
uppsikt.

SYMBOLER

Läs bruksanvisningen

Varning  

Dubbel isolering

Använd skyddsglasögon      

Använd skyddsmask mot damm
             
Uttjänta elektriska produkter får inte 
kasseras som hushållsavfall. Återanvänd 
där det finns anläggningar för det. 
Kontakta dina lokala myndigheter eller 
ĺterförsäljare för ĺtervinningsrĺd.
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KOMPONENTLISTA
1. VINDRØ

2. VÄRMESKYDD

3. HOVEDDELEN

4. LUFTKJØLING VINDU

5. PÅ / AV VÄXLA

6. STÅ STØTTER

7. KROK

8. LED-LYSBRYTER

9. LED LAMPOR

10. LCD DEKK

11. TEMPERATUREN KONTROLL KNAPP

12. °F/°C -KNAPP

13. SKRAPEN

14. GLASSET BESKYTTET DYSE

15. FLATT DYSE

16. KROK DYSE

17. KONSENTRASJONS DYSE

* Ikke alt tilbehør som er vist eller beskrevet er inkludert i standardleveransen.

TEKNISK DATA
Typebetegnelse    DX87 (87-betegnelse på maskiner, representant for varmepistol)

DX87

Spenning 230-240V~50Hz

Strøm input 2000W

Temperaturen/Strømningshastighet
I =50 - 600°C, 300 L/min

II=50 - 600°C, 500L/min

Skyddsklass  /II

Maskinens vikt 0.91 kg
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TILLBEHÖR

SKrapen 1

Glasset beskyttet dyse 1

Flatt dyse 1

Krok dyse 1

Konsentrasjon dyse 1

Vi rekommenderar att du köper tillbehör från butiken där verktyget säljs. Mer information finns i 
tillbehörsförpackningen. Butikspersonal kan hjälpa dig med råd.
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BRUKSANVISNINGAR

 NOTERA: Läs instruktionsboken noggrant 
innan du använder verktyget.

MULIG BRUK
Dette verktøyet er tilsiktede for forming og sveising av 
plast, fjerning av malingen og varmerørene med termisk 
krymping.
Den er også egnet for sveising og tinning, løsne limfuger 
og tining vann linjer.

FØR DU BRUKER VERKTØYET
Før starter arbeidet, er det lurt å teste arbeidsstykket 
til den ideelle temperaturen til bruk. Følgende 
beskrivelse gir en indikasjon på varmeinnstillingene 
som sannsynligvis er nødvendige, men starter alltid 
med lav varmeinnstilling.
Avstanden mellom dyse og delen som skal maskinert 
varierer avhengig av materialet som skal behandles, 
men dette må alltid være minst 50 mm eller mer i et 
termisk miljø.
Alle anvendelser, med unntak av fjerning av malingen 
fra vindusrammer, kan utføres uten bruk av et dyse; 
men for best resultat, er dysene anbefales.

SETTE I DRIFT
1. PÅ / AV-BRYTER (SE FIG. A)
For å sette den i drift, skyve på / av-bryter til posisjon I 
eller II.
For å bryter av, å skyve på / av-bryter til stopp i posisjon 0.

2. JUSTERING AV LUFTSTRØMMEN OG TEMPERATUREN 
(SE FIG. B)
Bryter kan konfigureres for to blåser innstillingene. 
Egnede kombinasjoner av luftstrømmen og temperaturen 
kan velges i henhold til applikasjonene.
I =50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 300 L/min (8,1CFM)
II = 50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 500L/min (13,5CFM)
Luften innstillingene I er egnet for bretting av plast og 
oppvarming av krympeplast.
Luften innstillingene II er egnet for fjerning av malingen 
og tining av rør.
Temperaturen kan justeres i trinn på 10 °C (20 °F) 
fra 50 °C (120 °F) til 600 °C (1100 °F) ved å trykke på 
temperature kontrollknapp på LCD-deksel. °F eller °C 
kan velges ved å trykke på °F / °C

3. DYSE UTVALG
Settet er utstyrt med 4 dysene på en annen måte, som 
kan anvendes som følger:
1) KONSENTRASJONS DYSE

Dette dyse dirigerer en konsentrert varmetilførsel til 
arbeidsstykket. Den er ideell for bruk når du fjerner 
malingen i merkelige hjørner, sprekker, muggsopp, tuter, 
buet eller når nøyaktig malingen fjerning er nødvendig.
2) FLATT DYSE
Dette dyse dirigerer en lang, smal varmemønsteret 
til arbeidsstykket, og er ideell for å fjerne malingen 
eller lakk fra store flater, for eksempel gulvlister, dører, 
trapper etc. Det må brukes i forbindelse med en flat 
skrapen. Vinyl fliser kan fjernes ved oppmykning fliser 
og lim.
3) GLASSET BESKYTTET DYSE
Dette dyse viderekoblinger varme fra glass eller andre 
sårbare områder og går tilbake til arbeidsstykket.
4) KROK DYSE
Dette dyse sprer varmen som strømmer jevnt rundt hele 
arbeidsstykket. Det er ideelt for tining av frosne rør, 
sveising av rør, bøying plast og krymper elektriske deler.

4. BARBERINGSKROK
Fjerne håndtaket fra sammenstillingen, fjerne mutteren 
fra enden og festes trekanten bladet på plass, montering 
og stramming av mutteren. Den trekantede barbering 
krok er ideell for fjerning av maling fra flate tre flater og 
kanter. Husk rengjøring av bladet etter bruk med stålull 
og lett olje før lagring.

5. FJERNE MALINGEN
Velg den nødvendige dyse og passer i varmen uttaket. 
Velg ønsket skrapen eller frisør krok. Hold pistolen med 
denne omtrent 50 mm fra malingsflaten og begynn med 
den laveste varmeinnstillingen. Flytt varme pistolen 
sakte fram og tilbake før blekket bobler og bobler. Fjern 
umiddelbart malingen med skrapen eller skrape krok. 
Prøv å varme malingen like foran skrapen, slik at du 
kan utvikle en sammenhengende handling. Ikke varme 
malingen i lang tid, da dette vil brenne malingen, noe 
som gjør fjerning vanskeligere.
De klistremerkene kan også bli fjernet fra malingen ved 
hjelp av varme for å mykgjøre klebemidlet. Vær forsiktig 
så du ikke direkte varme for lenge hvis du bare prøver å 
fjerne klistremerkene, da dette vil farge malingen.

6. FJERNING AV MALINGEN FRA VINDUSKARMER
Bruk alltid glasset beskyttet dyse. Forsikre deg om at 
dyse vender mot riktig måte å avlede varmen fra glasset 
før du slår den på. Roter pistolen eller dyse 90 ° som 
man beveger seg til den vannrette eller loddrette dyse. 
La avkjøles dyse før du prøver å forvandle det. Malingen 
kan fjernes fra profilflatene ved hjelp av en barbering 
krok og / eller en myk trådbørste.

VARNING: Glasset kan bryte enkelt.
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7. DEFROSTING FROZEN PIPES
Velge den krok dyse og passe over vinde rør. Alltid 
varme på hver ende av den frosne del, ikke midten

VARNING: Ikke forsøk å tine PVC- rørene. Sjekk 
alltid at det er en vannledning og ikke et gassrør. 

Ikke varme et gassrør.

8. SHRINK SETE ELEKTRISK KABLER
Velge den krok dyse og passe over vinde rør. Velge en 
krympbar hylse med en diameter som svarer til den av 
arbeidsstykket. Varme opp ermet jevnt.

9. FOLDING PLASTISK RØR
Velge den krok dyse og passe over vinde rør. Snu 
pistolen opp ned og plassere den i sin klipp holderen, 
slik at den hviler på en sikker benk med dyse peker 
oppover.
For å unngå bøyning eller bøyning av rør, fylle rør med 
tørr sand og tetning i begge ender.
Varme rør jevnt beveger seg fra side til side og bøye til 
den ønskede form.

10. STÅ STØTTER BRUKE (SE FIG. C)
Dette pistolen kan brukes i stasjonær modus.
1. Først, brett stå støtter.
2. Plasser pistolen på et stabilt, jevnt benk. Sørg for at 
verktøyet ikke vil snu.
3. Fest strømledningen for å forhindre sammenfiltring 
eller trekke pistolen fra benken.
4. Slå pistolen på ved å velge ønsket luftstrøm.

11. LED LAMPOR
Slå på:
For å bryter på, skyv LED lys bryteren oppover.
Slå av:
For å bryter av, skyver LED lys bryteren ned.

UNDERHÅLL
Ta bort pluggen från hållaren innan du gör några 
anpassningar, servis eller underhåll.
Ditt verktyg kräver inte extra smörjning eller underhåll. 
Det finns inga delar som kan repareras av användaren 
i verktyget. Använd aldrig vatten eller kemiska medel 
för att rengöra verktyget. Torka rent med en torr trasa. 
Förvara alltid verktyget på en torr plats. Håll motorns 
ventileringsöppningar rena. Håll alla arbetskontroller fria 
från damm. Ser du gnistor i ventileringsöppningarna, är 
det normalt och kommer inte att skada till verktyg.                                
Om strömkabeln är skadad och att undvika fara, måste 
den ersättas av tillverkaren, servis agenten eller 
liknande kvalifiserad person.  

FEILSØKING
1. Hvis den varme pistolen ikke virker, må du kontrollere 
strømmen til stikkontakten.
2. Hvis den varme pistolutgangen er for varm, kan du 
være ganske frisk.
3. Hvis en feil ikke kan rettes, returnerer du verktøyet til 
autorisert personell for reparasjon.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Waste electrical products must not be disposed 
of with household waste. Please recycle where 
facilities exist. Check with your local authorities 

or retailer for recycling advice.
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DEKLARATION OM 
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

Vi, 
POSITEC Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

förklarar att denna produkt,
Beskrivning    Värmepistol
Typ   DX87

Uppfyller följande direktiv,
2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863

Standarder överensstämmer med
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-45
EN 62233
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2
EN 61000-3-3

Personen som godkänts att sammanställa den 
tekniska filen,
Namn:   Marcel Filz
Adress:    Positec Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/6/8
Allen Ding
Vice chefsingenjör, tester och certifiering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial 
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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TUOTETURVALLISUUS
YLEISET SÄHKÖTYÖKALUJEN 
TURVALLISUUTEEN LIITTYVÄT 
VAROITUKSET

VAROITUS Lue kaikki tämän 
sähkötyökalun mukana 

toimitetut varoitukset, ohjeet, 
kuvat ja tekniset tiedot.Alla 
mainittujen ohjeiden 
noudattamisen laiminlyönti 
saattaa aiheuttaa sähköiskun, 
tulipalon ja/tai vakavan 
loukkaantumisen.

Säilytä kaikki turvallisuus- ja 
muut ohjeet tulevaisuutta varten.
Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat 
lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, 
aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt 
ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei ole 
kokemusta tai tietämystä laitteen 
käytöstä, jos heitä on opastettu 
tai ohjattu laitteen turvallisessa 
käytössä ja jos he ymmärtävät 
käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset 
eivät saa leikkiä laitteen kanssa. 
Lapset eivät saa suorittaa laittaa 
puhdistusta ja huoltoa ilman 
valvontaa.
Jos sähköjohto on 
vahingoittunut, joko valmistajan, 
huoltoedustajan tai muun pätevän 
huoltohenkilöstön on vaihdettava 
se vaaran välttämiseksi.

LISÄTURVALLISUUSOHJEITA 
KUUMAILMAPUHALTIMELLESI
Jos laitetta ei käytetä huolellisesti, 
seurauksena voi olla tulipalo, siksi

- Ole varovainen, kun käytät 
tätä laitetta paikoissa, joissa on 
palavia materiaaleja tai kaasuja, 
on otettava käyttöön äärimmäiset 
varotoimet tulipalon tai räjähdyksen 
estämiseksi.
- Älä suuntaa laitetta pitkäksi aikaa 
yhteen ja samaan paikkaan.
- Älä työskentele helposti syttyvien 
kaasujen tai aineiden läheisyydessä.
- Lämpö voi päästä syttyviin osiin, 
jotka eivät ole näkyvissä.
- Anna laitteen jäähtyä täysin ennen 
varastointia. Kuuma suutin voi 
aikaansaada vaurioita.
- Älä anna laitteen käydä ilman 
valvontaa.

SYMBOLIT
Käyttäjän täytyy lukea ohjekirja 
loukkaantumisvaaran vähentämiseksi

Varoitus

Varoitus

Käytä suojalaseja

Käytä kuulosuojaimia

Käytettyjä sähkölaitteita ei saa heittää 
pois kotitalousjätteen mukana. Toimita 
ne kierrätyspisteeseen. Lisätietoja 
kierrätyksestä saa paikallisilta viranomaisilta 
tai jälleenmyyjältä.
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KOMPONENTTILUETTELO
1. TUULIPUTKI

2. LÄMPÖSUOJAUS

3. PÄÄKORI

4. ILMAJÄÄHDYTYSKANTA

5. PÄÄLLE / POIS KYTKIN

6. VAKU TUKI

7. KOUKKU

8. LED-VALOKYTKIN

9. LED-VALO

10. LCD-KANSI

11. LÄMPÖTILAN SÄÄTIMEN PAINIKKE

12. °F/°C PAINIKE

13. KAAVIN

14. LASISUOJAUS SUUTIN

15. LITTEÄ SUUTIN

16. KOUKKU SUUTIN

17. PITOISUUS SUUTIN

* Kaikki esitetyt tai kuvatut lisälaitteet eivät sisälly vakiovarustukseen.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Tyyppimerkintä DX87 (87-mekaaninen nimi, kuumailma-aseen edustaja)

DX87

Jännite 230-240V~50Hz

Virransyöttö 2000W

Lämpötila/Virtausnopeus
I =50 - 600°C, 300 L/min

II=50 - 600°C, 500L/min

Suojausluokka  /II

Koneen paino 0.91 kg
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LISÄVARUSTEET

Kaavin 1

Lasisuojaus suutin 1

Litteä suutin 1

Koukku suutin 1

Pitoisuus suutin 1

Suosittelemme ostamaan lisävarusteita myymälästä, jossa työkalua myydään. Katso lisävarustepaketti. Kaupan 
henkilökunta voi auttaa ja neuvoa sinua.
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET

 HUOM: Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen 
työkalun käyttöä.

MAHDOLLINEN KÄYTTÖ
Työkalu on suunniteltu muovin muovaukseen 
ja hitsaukseen, maalin poistamiseen ja lämpö 
kutisteputkiin.
Soveltuu myös hitsaukseen ja tinapinnoitukseen, liima-
aukkojen irtoamiseen ja vesijohtojen sulattamiseen.

ENNEN TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÄ
Ennen työn aloittamista on suositeltavaa testata 
työkappaleen ihanteellinen työskentelylämpötila. 
Seuraava kuvaus antaa ilmoituksen tarvittavista 
lämmitysasetuksista, mutta alkaa aina matalasta 
lämmitysasetuksesta.
Suuttimen ja työkappaleen välinen etäisyys vaihtelee 
prosessoitavasta materiaalista riippuen, mutta millä 
tahansa lämpöasetuksella etäisyyden tulee aina olla 
vähintään 50 mm tai suurempi.
Lukuun ottamatta maalin poistamista 
ikkunakehyksistä, kaikki sovellukset voidaan suorittaa 
käyttämättä suuttimia, mutta parhaan tuloksen 
saavuttamiseksi suositellaan suuttimia.

KÄYTTÖÖNOTTAMINEN
1. PÄÄLLE / POIS-KYTKIN (KATSO KUVA A)
TAsenna se käyttöön liu'uttamalla virtakytkin asentoon I 
tai II.
Sammuttaa virran työntämällä päälle / pois-kytkin 
pysähtyvät asentoon 0.

2. ILMAJUON JA LÄMPÖTILAN ASETTAMINEN (KATSO 
KUVA . B)
Kytkin voidaan asettaa kahteen puhaltimen asetukseen. 
Sopiva ilmavirran ja lämpötilan yhdistelmä voidaan valita 
sovelluksen mukaan.
I =50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 300 L/min (8.1CFM)
II = 50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 500L/min (13.5CFM)
Ilma-asetus I sopii kaareville muoveille ja lämpö 
kutistuville muoveille.
Ilmaasetus II sopii maalin poistamiseen ja putkien 
sulattamiseen.
Lämpötilaa voidaan säätää painamalla nestekidenäytön 
kannen lämpötilan säätöpainiketta 10 °C n (20 °F) 
asteikolla välillä 50 °C(120 °F ) - 600 °C (1100 °F ). Voit 
valita °F tai °C painamalla °F / °C

3. SUUTTIMEN VALINTA
Pakkauksessa on 4 eri suutinmuotoa, joita voidaan 

käyttää seuraavilla tavoilla:

1) PITOISUUS SUUTIN
Suutin ohjaa keskittyneen lämpövirtauksen 
työkappaleeseen. Se on ihanteellinen, kun poistat 
maata hankalista nurkista, raoista, valukappaleista, 
koristeista, leikkeistä tai silloin, kun vaaditaan tarkka 
maalin poistaminen.
2) LITTEÄ SUUTIN
Suutin voi levittää pitkää ja kapeaa lämpöä 
työkappaleeseen, ja se on ihanteellinen maalin tai 
lakan poistamiseen suurista litteistä pinnoista, kuten 
jalkalistat, ovet, portaat jne. Sitä tulisi käyttää yhdessä 
tasaisen kaavin kanssa. Vinyylilaatat voidaan poistaa 
pehmentämällä laattoja ja liimoja.
3) LASISUOJAUS SUUTIN
Tämä suutin poistaa lämpöä lasista tai muista 
herkistä alueista ja palauttaa sen työkappaleeseen.
4) KOUKKU SUUTIN
Suutin jakaa lämpövirtauksen tasaisesti koko 
työkappaleessa. Se on ihanteellinen sulatettujen 
putkien sulattamiseen, hitsatuilla putkilla 
työskentelemiseen, muovien taivuttamiseen ja lämpö 
kutistuviin sähköosiin.

4. PARRANAJO KOUKKU
Poista kahva sarjasta, poista mutteri päädystä 
ja asenna sitten kolmion sahanterä paikalleen 
asentamalla ja kiristämällä mutteri. Kolmion 
muotoinen parranajokoukku on ihanteellinen maalin 
kuorimiseen tasaisista puupinnoista ja reunoista. 
Muista puhdistaa terä käytön jälkeen varastoinnin 
jälkeen teräsvillalla ja pienellä määrällä öljyä.

5. MAALAN POISTAMINEN
Valitse haluamasi suutin ja asenna se lämmön 
poistoaukkoon. Valitse haluttu kaavin tai 
parranajokoukku. Pidä ruiskutuspistoolia 
suuttimella noin 50 mm: n päässä maalin pinnasta 
ja aloita alhaisemmalla lämpötila-alueella. 
Liikuta lämpöpistoolia hitaasti edestakaisin, 
kunnes maali kuplia ja rakkuloita. Käytä lastalla 
tai parranajokoukulla maali välittömästi. Se on 
suunniteltu lämmittämään maali ennen vetolaitetta, 
jotta jatkuva käyttö voidaan suorittaa. Älä kuumenna 
maalia liian kauan, muuten se palaa maaliin ja 
vaikeuttaa sen poistamista.
Useimmat liimat voidaan myös poistaa maalista 
kuumentamalla liiman pehmentämiseksi. Jos haluat 
vain poistaa tarran, ole varovainen, ettet lämmitä sitä 
pitkään, koska se tekee maalipisteistä.

6. MAALAN POISTAMINEN IKKUNOISTA
Käytä aina lasisuojaimia. Ennen kuin kytket 
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virran päälle, varmista, että suutin on osoitettu 
oikeaan suuntaan lämmön poistamiseksi lasista. 
Kun siirryt vaaka- tai pystysuoriin palloihin, 
kierrä ruiskutuspistoolia tai suutinta 90º. Anna 
suuttimen jäähtyä ennen kuin yrität kiertää sitä. 
Parranajokoukkuja ja / tai pehmeitä lankaharjoja 
voidaan käyttää maalin poistamiseen profiilin 
pinnalta.

VAROITUS: Lasi murtuu helposti.

7. PAKASTETTUJEN PUTKEN SULJETTAMINEN
Valitse koukkusuutin ja asenna se ilmakanavaan. 
Kuumenna aina jäädytetyn osan toisesta päästä tai 
toisesta päästä, ei keskeltä.

VAROITUS: Älä yritä sulata PVC-putkia. 
Tarkista aina, että se on vesiputki, ei 

kaasuputki. Älä lämmitä kaasuputkea.

8. SATTAVAT SÄHKÖKAAPELIT
Valitse koukkusuutin ja asenna se ilmakanavaan. 
Valitse lämpö kutistuva putki, jonka halkaisija vastaa 
työkappaleen halkaisijaa. Kuumenna holkki tasaisesti.

9. VALMISTUSMALLI PUTKI
Valitse koukkusuutin ja asenna se ilmakanavaan. 
Käännä ruiskutuspistooli ylösalaisin ja aseta se 
sitten kiinnityskorvakkeille ruiskutuspistooli ylöspäin 
turvalliselle työpöydälle.
Täytä letku kuivalla hiekalla ja sulje molemmat päät, 
jotta letku ei taivu tai vaurioidu.
Vasemmalle ja oikealle liikuttamalla putki kuumenee 
tasaisesti ja taipuu haluttuun muotoon.

10. TYÖNTEKIJÄTEN KÄYTTÖ (KATSO KUVA  C)
Ruiskutuspistoolia voidaan käyttää kiinteässä tilassa.
1. Taita ensin jalustan kannatin alas.
2. Aseta ruiskutuspistooli tasaiselle, vakaalle 
työpöydälle. Varmista, että työkalu ei kaatu.
3. Kiinnitä virtajohto estämään aseen takertuminen tai 
vetäminen pois työpöydältä.
4. Kytke ase päälle valitsemalla haluttu ilmavirta.

11. LED-VALO
Päälle-kytkin:
Päälle-kytkin ,liu'uta LED-valokytkin ylöspäin.
Pois-kytkin:
Pois-kytkin , liu'uttamalla liu'uta  LED-valokytkintä 
alaspäin.

HUOLTO
Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen kuin teet mitään 
säätöjä tai huoltoja.
Älä käytä vettä tai kemiallisia puhdistusaineita koneen 
puhdistukseen. Pyyhi puhtaaksi kuivalla liinalla. Säilytä 
kone kuivassa paikassa. Pidä moottorin tuuletusaukot 
puhtaana. Pidä kytkimet ja säätimet pölyttöminä. 
Tuuletusaukoista näkyvä kipinöinti on normaalia eikä 
vahingoita konetta.                                   
Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, se on sähköiskun 
välttämiseksi jätettävä valmistajan, valtuutetun 
huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan pätevän sähköteknikon 
vaihdettavaksi.   

VIANMÄÄRITYS
1. Jos lämpöpistoolia ei voi käyttää, tarkista virtajohdon 
virtalähde.
2. Jos lämpöpistoolin poistoaukko on erittäin kuuma, 
lepää, kunnes se jäähtyy.
3. Jos vikaa ei voida korjata, palauta työkalu 
valtuutettuun jälleenmyyjään korjattavaksi.

YMPÄRISTÖN SUOJELU
Käytettyjä sähkölaitteita ei saa heittää 
pois kotitalousjätteen mukana. Toimita ne 
kierrätyspisteeseen. Lisätietoja kierrätyksestä 

saa paikallisilta viranomaisilta tai jälleenmyyjältä.
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VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUS-
VAKUUTUS

Me, 
POSITEC Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Vakuutamme täten, että tuote
Selostus    Lämpöpyssy
Tyyppi   DX87

Täyttää seuraavien direktiivien määräykset:
2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
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Yhdenmukaisuusstandardit
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-45
EN 62233
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2
EN 61000-3-3

Henkilö valtuutettu laatimaan teknisen tiedoston, 
Nimi:   Marcel Filz
Osoite:    Positec Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/6/8
Allen Ding
Apulais Pääinsinööri, testaus ja sertifiointi
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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PRODUKTSIKKERHET
GENERELLE ADVARSLER FOR 
ELEKTROVERKTØY

ADVARSEL: Les alle 
sikkerhetsanvisningene, 

instruksjonene, illustrasjonene 
og spesifikasjonene som følger 
med dette elektroverktøyet. 
Manglende overholdelse av 
anvisningene nedenfor kan 
medføre elektrisk støt, brann og/
eller alvorlige personskader.

Ta godt vare på alle advarslene 
og informasjonene.
Dette apparatet kan brukes 
av barn fra 8 år og oppover og 
personer med reduserte fysiske, 
sanse- eller sinnsevner, eller som 
ikke har erfaring eller kunnskap, 
hvis de får tilsyn eller instruksjoner 
om bruk av apparatet på en sikker 
måte og forstår farene involvert. 
Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. 
Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold 
skal ikke utføres av barn uten 
tilsyn.
Skadede skjøteledninger må 
erstattes av produsenten, service 
agenten eller personer med 
lignende autorisasjoner for å 
unngå fare. 

YTTERLIGERE 
SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER FOR 
DIN VARMEPISTOL
Det kan oppstå brann hvis apparatet 
ikke brukes med omtanke, så
- Vær forsiktig når du bruker dette 

apparatet på steder der det er 
brennbare materialer eller gasser, 
ekstrem forsiktighet må utvises for å 
unngå brann eller eksplosjon.
- Maskinen må ikke rettes mot ett 
enkelt sted i for lang tid av gangen.
- Ikke arbeid i nærheten av lett 
antennelige gasser og materialer.
- Varmen kan komme bort i 
brennbare deler som er utenfor 
synlig område.
- La maskinen avkjøle helt før den 
oppbevares. Den varme dysen kan 
føre til skader.
- Ikke bruk maskinen uten oppsyn.

SYMBOLER
For å redusere risikoen for 
personskade, må brukeren lese 
instruksjonsveiledningen

Advarsel

Beskyttelsesklasse

Bruk vernebriller

Bruk hørselsvern

Avfall etter elektriske produkter må ikke 
legges sammen med husholdningsavfall. 
Vennligst resirkuler avfallet der dette finnes. 
Undersøk hos de lokale myndighetene eller 
en detaljist for resirkuleringsråd.
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KOMPONENTLISTE
1. VINDRØ

2. VARMEBESKYTTET VOKTE

3. HOVEDDELEN

4. LUFTKJØLING VINDU

5. PÅ / AV BRYTER

6. STÅ STØTTER

7. KROK

8. LED-LYSBRYTER

9. LED LYS

10. LCD DEKK

11. TEMPERATUREN KONTROLL KNAPP

12. °F/°C -KNAPP

13. SKRAPEN

14. GLASSET BESKYTTET DYSE

15. FLATT DYSE

16. KROK DYSE

17. KONSENTRASJONS DYSE

* Ikke alt tilbehør som er vist eller beskrevet er inkludert i standardleveransen.

TEKNISKE DATA
Typebetegnelse DX87 (87-betegnelse på maskiner, representant for varmepistol)

DX87

Spenning 230-240V~50Hz

Strøm input 2000W

Temperaturen/Strømningshastighet
I =50 - 600°C, 300 L/min

II=50 - 600°C, 500L/min

Beskyttende klasse  /II

Maskinens vekt 0.91 kg
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TILBEHØR

SKrapen 1

Glasset beskyttet dyse 1

Flatt dyse 1

Krok dyse 1

Konsentrasjons dyse 1

Vi anbefaler at du kjøper tilbehør fra butikken der verktøyet selges. Se tilbehørspakken for mer informasjon. 
Butikkpersonalet kan hjelpe og gi deg råd.
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BRUKSANVISNING

 MERK: Før du bruker verktøyet, må du lese 
nøye instruksjonsboken.

MULIG BRUK
Dette verktøyet er tilsiktede for forming og sveising av 
plast, fjerning av malingen og varmerørene med termisk 
krymping.
Den er også egnet for sveising og tinning, løsne limfuger 
og tining vann linjer.

FØR DU BRUKER VERKTØYET
Før starter arbeidet, er det lurt å teste arbeidsstykket 
til den ideelle temperaturen til bruk. Følgende 
beskrivelse gir en indikasjon på varmeinnstillingene 
som sannsynligvis er nødvendige, men starter alltid 
med lav varmeinnstilling.
Avstanden mellom dyse og delen som skal maskinert 
varierer avhengig av materialet som skal behandles, 
men dette må alltid være minst 50 mm eller mer i et 
termisk miljø.
Alle anvendelser, med unntak av fjerning av malingen 
fra vindusrammer, kan utføres uten bruk av et dyse; 
men for best resultat, er dysene anbefales.

SETTE I DRIFT
1. PÅ / AV-BRYTER (SE FIG. A)
For å sette den i drift, skyve på / av-bryter til posisjon I 
eller II.
For å bryter av, å skyve på / av-bryter til stopp i posisjon 0.

2. JUSTERING AV LUFTSTRØMMEN OG TEMPERATUREN 
(SE FIG. B)
Bryter kan konfigureres for to blåser innstillingene. 
Egnede kombinasjoner av luftstrømmen og temperaturen 
kan velges i henhold til applikasjonene.
I =50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 300 L/min (8,1CFM)
II = 50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 500L/min (13,5CFM)
Luften innstillingene I er egnet for bretting av plast og 
oppvarming av krympeplast.
Luften innstillingene II er egnet for fjerning av malingen 
og tining av rør.
Temperaturen kan justeres i trinn på 10 °C (20 °F) 
fra 50 °C (120 °F) til 600 °C (1100 °F) ved å trykke på 
temperature kontrollknapp på LCD-deksel. °F eller °C 
kan velges ved å trykke på °F / °C

3. DYSE UTVALG
Settet er utstyrt med 4 dysene på en annen måte, som 
kan anvendes som følger:

1) KONSENTRASJONS DYSE
Dette dyse dirigerer en konsentrert varmetilførsel til 
arbeidsstykket. Den er ideell for bruk når du fjerner 
malingen i merkelige hjørner, sprekker, muggsopp, tuter, 
buet eller når nøyaktig malingen fjerning er nødvendig.
2) FLATT DYSE
Dette dyse dirigerer en lang, smal varmemønsteret 
til arbeidsstykket, og er ideell for å fjerne malingen 
eller lakk fra store flater, for eksempel gulvlister, dører, 
trapper etc. Det må brukes i forbindelse med en flat 
skrapen. Vinyl fliser kan fjernes ved oppmykning fliser 
og lim.
3) GLASSET BESKYTTET DYSE
Dette dyse viderekoblinger varme fra glass eller andre 
sårbare områder og går tilbake til arbeidsstykket.
4) KROK DYSE
Dette dyse sprer varmen som strømmer jevnt rundt hele 
arbeidsstykket. Det er ideelt for tining av frosne rør, 
sveising av rør, bøying plast og krymper elektriske deler.

4. BARBERINGSKROK
Fjerne håndtaket fra sammenstillingen, fjerne mutteren 
fra enden og festes trekanten bladet på plass, montering 
og stramming av mutteren. Den trekantede barbering 
krok er ideell for fjerning av maling fra flate tre flater og 
kanter. Husk rengjøring av bladet etter bruk med stålull 
og lett olje før lagring.

5. FJERNE MALINGEN
Velg den nødvendige dyse og passer i varmen uttaket. 
Velg ønsket skrapen eller frisør krok. Hold pistolen med 
denne omtrent 50 mm fra malingsflaten og begynn med 
den laveste varmeinnstillingen. Flytt varme pistolen 
sakte fram og tilbake før blekket bobler og bobler. Fjern 
umiddelbart malingen med skrapen eller skrape krok. 
Prøv å varme malingen like foran skrapen, slik at du 
kan utvikle en sammenhengende handling. Ikke varme 
malingen i lang tid, da dette vil brenne malingen, noe 
som gjør fjerning vanskeligere.
De klistremerkene kan også bli fjernet fra malingen ved 
hjelp av varme for å mykgjøre klebemidlet. Vær forsiktig 
så du ikke direkte varme for lenge hvis du bare prøver å 
fjerne klistremerkene, da dette vil farge malingen.

6. FJERNING AV MALINGEN FRA VINDUSKARMER
Bruk alltid glasset beskyttet dyse. Forsikre deg om at 
dyse vender mot riktig måte å avlede varmen fra glasset 
før du slår den på. Roter pistolen eller dyse 90 ° som 
man beveger seg til den vannrette eller loddrette dyse. 
La avkjøles dyse før du prøver å forvandle det. Malingen 
kan fjernes fra profilflatene ved hjelp av en barbering 
krok og / eller en myk trådbørste.

ADVARSEL: Glasset kan bryte enkelt.
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7. DEFROSTING FROZEN PIPES
Velge den krok dyse og passe over vinde rør. Alltid 
varme på hver ende av den frosne del, ikke midten

ADVARSEL: Ikke forsøk å tine PVC- rørene. Sjekk 
alltid at det er en vannledning og ikke et gassrør. 

Ikke varme et gassrør.

8. SHRINK SETE ELEKTRISK KABLER
Velge den krok dyse og passe over vinde rør. Velge en 
krympbar hylse med en diameter som svarer til den av 
arbeidsstykket. Varme opp ermet jevnt.

9. FOLDING PLASTISK RØR
Velge den krok dyse og passe over vinde rør. Snu 
pistolen opp ned og plassere den i sin klipp holderen, 
slik at den hviler på en sikker benk med dyse peker 
oppover.
For å unngå bøyning eller bøyning av rør, fylle rør med 
tørr sand og tetning i begge ender.
Varme rør jevnt beveger seg fra side til side og bøye til 
den ønskede form.

10. STÅ STØTTER BRUKE (SE FIG. C)
Dette pistolen kan brukes i stasjonær modus.
1. Først, brett stå støtter.
2. Plasser pistolen på et stabilt, jevnt benk. Sørg for at 
verktøyet ikke vil snu.
3. Fest strømledningen for å forhindre sammenfiltring 
eller trekke pistolen fra benken.
4. Slå pistolen på ved å velge ønsket luftstrøm.

11. LED LYS
Slå på:
For å bryter på, skyv LED lys bryteren oppover.
Slå av: For å bryter av, skyver LED lys bryteren ned.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Ta ut støpselet fra stikkontakten før du foretar 
justeringer, service eller vedlikehold.
Det er ingen brukernyttige deler i det elektriske 
verktøyet. Bruk aldri vann eller kjemiske rensemidler for 
å rense verktøyet. Tørk av med en tørr klut. Du må alltid 
lagre verktøyet på en tørr plass. Hold alltid motorens 
ventilasjonskanaler rene. Hold alle betjeningskontrollene 
fri for støv. Hvis du ser gnister i ventilasjonskanalene, er 
dette normalt og vil ikke skade verktøyet.                                  
Hvis den medfølgende ledningen er beskadiget må den 
erstattes av produsenten, serviceagenten eller andre 
kvalifiserte personer for å unngå risiko.    

FEILSØKING
1. Hvis den varme pistolen ikke virker, må du kontrollere 
strømmen til stikkontakten.
2. Hvis den varme pistolutgangen er for varm, kan du 
være ganske frisk.
3. Hvis en feil ikke kan rettes, returnerer du verktøyet til 
autorisert personell for reparasjon.

MILJØVERNTILTAK
Avfall etter elektriske produkter må ikke legges 
sammen med husholdningsavfall. Vennligst 
resirkuler avfallet der dette finnes. Undersøk 

hos de lokale myndighetene eller en detaljist for 
resirkuleringsråd.
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SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

Vi, 
POSITEC Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

Erklærer at produktet
Beskrivelse    Varmepistol
Type   DX87

Samsvarer med følgende direktiver,
2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863

Standardene samsvarer med
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-45
EN 62233
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2
EN 61000-3-3

Personen som er autorisert til å utarbeide den 
tekniske filen, 
Navn:  Marcel Filz
Adresse:  Positec Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/6/8
Allen Ding
Visesjefsingeniør, Testing og Sertifisering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial

Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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PRODUKTSIKKERHED 
GENERELLE 
SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKSER FOR 
EL-VÆRKTØJ

ADVARSEL: Læs alle 
sikkerhedsadvarsler, 

instruktioner, illustrationer og 
specifikationer, som følger med 
el-værktøjet.I tilfælde af 
manglende overholdelse af 
anvisningerne nedenfor er der 
risiko for elektrisk stød, brand og/
eller alvorlige personskader.

Gem alle advarsler og 
instruktioner til senere brug.
- Dette apparat kan bruges af børn 
i alderen fra 8 år og derover samt 
personer med nedsatte fysiske, 
sensoriske eller mentale evner 
eller manglende erfaring og viden, 
hvis de er blevet vejledt eller 
instrueret i brugen af apparatet 
på en sikker måde og forstår de 
eventuelle farer. Børn må ikke 
lege med apparatet. Rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages 
af børn uden opsyn.
- Hvis ledningen til 
strømforsyningen bliver 
beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af 
fabrikanten, service agenten eller 
tilsvarende kvalificeret personale 
for at undgå fare.

YDERLIGERE 
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR 
VARMEPISTOLEN
Der kan opstå en brand, hvis 

apparatet ikke bruges korrekt. Du 
skal derfor:
- Vær forsigtig, når du bruger dette 
apparat på steder med brandfarlige 
materialer og gasser. Pas meget på 
for at undgå brand eller eksplostion.
- Maskinen må ikke rettes mod det 
samme sted I længere tid.
- Undgå arbejde i nærheden af let 
antændelige gasser eller materialer.
- Varme kan nå hen til brændbare 
dele, som befinder sig uden for 
almindelig synsvidde.
- Maskinen skal være helt kold, før 
den stilles til opbevaring. Den varme 
dyse kan anrette skader.
- Maskinen skal altid være under 
opsyn, når den benyttes.

SYMBOLER
For at undgå risikoen for personskader 
skal brugeren læse brugervejledningen

Advarsel 

Isolationsklasse

Bær øjenværn

Bær høreværn

Affald af elektriske produkter må ikke 
bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. 
Indlever så vidt muligt produktet til genbrug. 
Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller 
forhandleren, hvis du er i tvivl.
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KOMPONENTLISTE
1. LUFTRØR

2. VARMEBESKYTTELSE

3. HOVEDKROPPEN

4. LUFTKØLINGS VINDUE

5. TÆND /SLUK KONTAKT

6. STØTTE TIL STÅENDE POSITION

7. KROG

8. LED ARBEJDSLYSKONTAKT

9. LED-LAMPE

10. LCD DÆKSEL

11. TEMPERATURKNAP

12. °F/°C KNAP

13. SKRABER

14. GLASBESKYTTELSESDYSE

15. FLAD DYSE

16. KROG DYSE

17. KONCENTRATIONSDYSE

*  Ikke alt tilbehør, der er vist eller beskrevet, er inkluderet i standardleveringen.

TEKNISKE DATA
Type DX87 (87-betegnelse af maskiner, repræsentativ for varmepistolen)

DX87

Spænding 230-240V~50Hz

Strømindgang 2000W

Temperatur/strøm rate
I =50 - 600°C, 300 L/min

II=50 - 600°C, 500L/min

Beskyttelsesklasse  /II

Maskinens vægt 0.91 kg
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TILBEHØR

Skraber 1

Glasbeskyttelsesdyse 1

Flad dyse 1

Krog dyse 1

Koncentrationsdyse 1

Vi anbefaler, at du køber tilbehør fra den butik, hvor værktøjet sælges. Se tilbehørspakken for flere detaljer. 
Butikspersonale kan hjælpe og rådgive dig.
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BRUGSANVISNING

 BEMÆRK: Læs brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt, 
inden du bruger værktøjet.

MULIG ANVENDELSE
Dette stykke værktøj skal bruges til at forme og svejse 
plastik, fjerne maling og opvarmning af varmekrympende 
rør.
Den er også velegnet til lodning, løsning af sammensatte 
led og afisning af vandledninger.

BEFORE USING THE TOOL
Før du starter på arbejdet, er det tilrådeligt at teste 
arbejdsemnet for den ideelle arbejdstemperatur. 
Beskrivelsen nedenfor giver en indikation af 
sandsynligheden for de påkrævede varmeindstillinger, 
men start altid med den laveste varmeindstilling.
Afstanden mellem dysen og arbejdsemnet kan variere 
i forhold til det materiale der arbejdes på, men det 
skal altid være mindst 50 mm eller mere ved alle 
varmeindstillinger.
Alle applikationer med undtagelse af at fjerne maling 
fra vinduesrammer, kan udføres uden brug af dyse; 
men for at få det bedste resultat anbefales det at 
bruge dyse.

INDSTILLING I BETJENING
1. TÆND /SLUK KONTAKT (SE FIGUR. A)
For at starte, skubbes tænd/slukkontakten til position I 
eller II.
For at slukke, skubbes tænd/slukkontakten til position 0.

2. INDSTILLING AF LUFTSTRØM OG TEMPERATUR (SE 
FIGUR B)
Kontakten kan sættes til to blæserindstillinger. Passende 
luftstrøm og temperaturkombinationer kan vælges i 
forhold til applikationerne.
I =50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 300 L/min (8,1CFM)
II = 50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 500L/min (13,5CFM)
Luftindstilling I er passende til at bøje plastik og 
krympeplast.
Luftindstilling II er passende til at fjerne maling og 
afisning af rør.
Temperaturen kan justeres i intervaller af 10°C (20°F) 
fra 50 °C (120°F) til 600 °C (1100°F) ved at trykke på 
temperaturkontrolknappen på LCD dækslet. °F eller °C 
kan vælges ved at trykke °F/°C

3. DYSEVALG
Sættet er forsynet med 4 forskellige dyser, som kan 
bruges på følgende måde:

1) KONCENTRATIONSDYSE
Denne dyse styrer en koncentreret varmestråle på 
arbejdsemnet. Det er ideelt til fjernelse af maling 
på skæve områder, revner, støbninger, på perler, på 
indfatninger eller andre steder hvor der kræves en 
præcis fjernelse af maling.
2) FLAD DYSE
Denne dyse styrer en lang, smal varmestråle mod 
arbejdsemnet og er ideel til at fjerne maling eller lak fra 
store flade overflader, som fodpaneler, døre, trapper 
eller lign. Den skal bruges sammen med en flad skraber. 
Vinylfliser kan fjernes ved at blødgøre flisen og limen.
3) GLASBESKYTTELSESDYSE
Denne dyse fører varmen væk fra glasset eller andre 
skrøbelige områder og tilbage til arbejdsemnet.
4) KROG DYSE
Denne dyse spreder varmestrømmen jævnt rundt på hele 
arbejdsemnet. Den er ideel til at afise frosne rør, lodning 
af rør, bøjning af plastik og krympe elektriske dele.

4. BARBERINGSKROG
Tag håndtaget fra sættet, fjern møtrikken fra enden 
og sæt den trekantede klinge på plads ved at sætte 
møtrikken på igen og stramme den. Den trekantede 
barberingskrog er ideel til at fjerne maling fra flade 
træoverflader og kanter. Husk at rengøre klingen efter 
brug med ståluld og smør lidt olie på inden den gemmes 
væk.

5. FJERNELSE AF MALING
Vælg den rigtige dyse og sæt den i varmeudgangen. 
Vælg skraberen eller barberkrogen. Hold pistolen med 
dysen cirka 50 mm fra overfladen af malingen og start 
med den lave varmeindstilling. Bevæg pistolen langsomt 
frem og tilbage indtil malingen bobler op. Fjern malingen 
med det samme med skraberen eller barberkrogen. 
Forsøg at fjerne malingen lige foran skraberen, så du kan 
lave en kontinuerlig handling. Du må ikke varme malingen 
for længe, da det vil brænde malingen og gøre det svært 
at fjerne.
De fleste klistermærker kan også fjernes fra maling ved 
at bruge varmen til at blødgøre limen. Pas på ikke at 
varme for længe, hvis du forsøger at fjerne klistermærker, 
da det vil få malingen til at boble op.

6. FJERNELSE AF MALING FRA VINDUESRAMMER
Brug altid glasbeskyttelsesdysen. Sørg for at dysen 
peger den rigtige vej, for at føre varmen væk fra glasset, 
før du tænder. Drej pistolen eller dysen 90 º for at bevæge 
dig til vandret eller lodret perle. Lad dysen køle af før du 
forsøger at dreje den. Maling kan fjernes fra en mønstret 
overflade ved hjælp af barberingskrogen og/eller en blød 
stålbørste.

ADVARSEL: Glas kan nemt gå i stykker
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7. AFISNING AF FROSNE RØR
Vælg krogdysen og sæt den over luftrøret. Varm altid fra 
den ene eller den anden ende af det frosne objekt, aldrig 
fra midten.

ADVARSEL: Forsøg ikke at optø PVC rør. Tjek 
altid at det er et vandrør og ikke en gasledning. 

Du må ikke opvarme en gasledning.

8. KRYMPNING AF ISOLERING PÅ ELEKTRISKE KABLER
Vælg krogdysen og sæt den over luftrøret. Vælg en 
varme-krympnings manchet med en diameter der passer 
til arbejdsemnet. Varm manchetten jævnt.

9. BØJNING AF PLASTIKRØR
Vælg krogdysen og sæt den over luftrøret. Vend pistolen 
på hovedet og placer den på klipsen, så den står på en 
sikker plads med dysen pegende opad.
For at undgå at rørene knækker eller krøller, skal du 
fylde røret med tørt sand og forsegle det i begge ender.
Varm røret jævnt ved at bevæge dig fra side til side og 
bøj det til den ønskede form.

10. BRUG AF STØTTE TIL STÅENDE POSITION (SE FIGUR 
C)
Denne pistol kan bruges i stationær tilstand.
1. Først foldes støtten ned.
2. Sæt pistolen på en lige, stabil arbejdsbænk. Sørg for 
at apparatet ikke vælter.
3. Fastgør ledningen for at undgå at den bliver filtret eller 
trækker pistolen ned fra arbejdsbænken.
4. Tænd for pistolen, ved at vælge den ønskede 
luftstrøm.

11. LED-LAMPE
Tænd:
For at tænde, skubbes LED lysets kontakt op.
Sluk:
For at slukke skubbes LED lysets kontakt ned.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden der udføres 
nogen form justering, service eller vedligholdele.
Denne bore-/skruemaskine kræver ikke særlig smøring 
eller vedligeholdelse. Bore-/skruemaskinen må kun 
serviceres og repareres i et professionelt værksted. 
Brug aldrig vand eller kemiske rengøringsmidler til 
rengøring. Må kun rengøres med en tør klud. Opbevares 
på et tørt sted. Hold motorens ventilationsåbninger 
rene. Knapperne o.l. skal være rene og frie for støv. 
Det er helt normalt, at der kan forekomme gnister i 
ventilationsåbningerne, og det beskadiger ikke bore-/skr
uemaskinen.                                 
Hvis elledningen beskadiges, skal den udskiftes af 
producenten, dennes servicerepræsentant eller anden 
kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå, at der opstår farlige 
situationer.  

FEJLFINDING
1. Hvis din varmepistol ikke vil virke, tjek da strømmen til 
stikket.
2. Hvis udgangen på varmepistolen er meget varm, skal 
du lade den hvile til den er kold.
3. Hvis en fejl ikke kan rettes, skal værktøjet returneres 
til en autoriseret forhandler til reparation.

MILJØBESKYTTELSE
Affald af elektriske produkter må ikke 
bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. 
Indlever så vidt muligt produktet til genbrug. 

Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren, hvis 
du er i tvivl.
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KONFORMITETSERKLÆRING

Vi, 
POSITEC Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

erklærer herved, at produktet
Beskrivelse    VarmepistolBatteridrevet 
pendelstikksag
Type    DX87

er i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver,
2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863

Standarder i overensstemmelse med
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-45
EN 62233
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2
EN 61000-3-3

Personen, autoriseret til at udarbejde den tekniske fil, 
Navn:   Marcel Filz
Adresse:    Positec Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/6/8
Allen Ding
Vicechef; Ingeniør, Test & Certificering
Positec Technology (China) Co., Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China



34

PL

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
PRODUKTÓW
OGÓLNE PRZEPISY 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

 UWAGA: Należy 
przeczytać wszystkie 

przepisy. Błędy w przestrzeganiu 
następujących przepisów mogą 
spowodować porażenie prądem, 
pożar i/lub ciężkie obrażenia ciała.

Należy dobrze 
przechowywać te przepisy.
- To urządzenie może być używane 
przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat i osoby o 
obniżonych możliwościach fizycznych, 
czuciowych i psychicznych albo o 
braku doświadczenia i znajomości 
obsługi, jeśli będą używać urządzenia 
pod nadzorem lub zostaną im 
udzielone instrukcje dotyczące 
używania urządzenia w bezpieczny 
sposób oraz zrozumieją potencjalne 
niebezpieczeństwa. 
- Dzieci nie powinny używać 
urządzenia do zabawy. Czyszczenie 
i konserwacja nie powinny być 
wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
Jeśli uszkodzony zostanie 
przewód zasilający, aby uniknąć 
niebezpieczeństwa powinien zostać 
wymieniony przez producenta, 
przedstawiciela serwisu lub inną 
wykwalifikowaną osobę.

DODATKOWE WSKAZÓWKI 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
PODCZAS UŻYWANIA 
OPALARKI  
Jeżeli urządzenie nie jest używane 

z należytą starannością, występuje 
ryzyko wybuchu pożaru, z tego 
powodu
a) zachowaj ostrożność podczas 

używania urządzenia w miejscu, 
w którym znajdują się materiały 
łatwopalne;

b)	nie opalać jednego miejsca przez 
dłuższy okres czasu;

c)	urządzenia nie używać w 
środowisku wybuchowym;

d)	pamiętaj, że ciepło z urządzenia 
może dotrzeć do materiałów 
łatwopalnych, będących nawet 
poza zasięgiem wzroku;

e)	po skończeniu pracy z 
urządzeniem, należy go postawić 
na stojaku, a przed składowaniem 
odczekać do jego ostygnięcia 

	 nie pozostawiaj urządzenia bez 
nadzoru, jeżeli jest stale włączone. 

SYMBOLE
Aby zmniejszyć niebezpieczeństwo 
odniesienia obrażeń, użytkownik powinien 
przeczytać podręcznik z instrukcjami

Ostrzeżenie

Podwójna izolacja

Używać ochrony wzroku

Używać ochrony słuchu

Odpady wyrobów elektrycznych nie 
powinny być wyrzucane razem z odpadami 
gospodarstwa domowego. Należy korzystać 
z recyklingu, jeśli istnieje odpowiednia 
infrastruktura. Porady dotyczące recyklingu 
można uzyskać u władz lokalnych lub 
sprzedawcy detalicznego.
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COMPONENT LIST
1. ‘TCHAWICA’

2. OSŁONA TERMICZNA

3. CZĘŚĆ GŁÓWNA

4. OKIENKO CHŁODZĄCE

5. PRZEŁĄCZNIK WŁĄCZ / WYŁĄCZ

6. WSPORNIK

7. HAK

8. LED PRZEŁĄCZNIK OŚWIETLENIA ROBOCZEGO

9. DIODA LED

10. OSŁONA LCD

11. PRZYCISK KONTROLI TEMPERATURY

12. PRZYCISK °F/°C

13. SKROBAK

14. DYSZA OCHRANIAJĄCA SZKŁO

15. DYSZA PŁASKA

16. DYSZA KĄTOWA

17. DYSZA SKUPIAJĄCA

* Nie wszystkie pokazane lub opisane akcesoria są zawarte w standardowej dostawie.

TECHNICZNE DANE
Oznaczenie typu DX87 (87 - oznaczenie urządzenia reprezentujące pistolet cieplny/opalarkę)

DX87

Napięcie 230-240V~50Hz

Wejście zasilania 2000W

Temperatura/prędkość przepływu
I =50 - 600°C, 300 L/min

II=50 - 600°C, 500L/min

Klasa ochrony  /II

Ciężar maszyny 0.91 kg



36

PL

AKCESORIA

Skrobak 1

Dysza ochraniająca szkło 1

Dysza płaska 1

Dysza kątowa 1

Dysza skupiająca 1

Zalecamy zakup akcesoriów wymienionych na powyższej liście w tym samym sklepie, w którym sprzedawane są 
narzędzia. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, zobacz opakowanie akcesoriów. Personel sklepu może udzielić porady.
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OPERACYJNY INSTRUKCJE

 UWAGA: Przed użyciem narzędzia przeczytaj 
uważnie instrukcję obsługi.

MOŻLIWE UŻYCIE
Narzędzie to jest przeznaczone do formowania i 
spawania tworzyw sztucznych, usuwania farby i 
podgrzewania rur termokurczliwych.
Nadaje się również do lutowania i cynowania, rozluźniania 
połączeń klejowych oraz rozmrażania przewodów 
wodnych.

BEFORE USING THE TOOL
Przed rozpoczęciem pracy zaleca się przetestowanie 
przedmiotu obrabianego pod kątem doboru idealnej 
temperatury do użycia. Poniższy opis wskazuje 
prawdopodobne ustawienia wymaganej temperatury, 
ale zawsze należy zacząć od ustawienia niskiej 
temperatury.
Odległość pomiędzy dyszą a obrabianym materiałem 
będzie się różnić w zależności od obrabianego materiału, 
ale zawsze powinna wynosić co najmniej 50 mm lub 
więcej przy dowolnym ustawieniu temperatury.
Wszystkie zastosowania, z wyjątkiem usuwania farby 
z ram okiennych, mogą być wykonywane bez użycia 
dyszy, jednak dla najlepszych rezultatów zalecane są 
dysze.

PRZED WŁOŻENIEM OPERACJA
1. PRZEŁĄCZNIK WŁĄCZ / WYŁĄCZ (PATRZ RYS. A)
Aby uruchomić narzędzie należy przesunąć włącznik do 
pozycji I lub II.
Aby wyłączyć narzędzie należy przesunąć włącznik do 
pozycji 0.

2. USTAWIENIE PRZEPŁYWU POWIETRZA I 
TEMPERATURY (PATRZ RYS. B)
Przyciskiem możemy ustawić jedną z dwóch opcji 
dmuchawy. W zależności od zastosowania można 
wybrać odpowiednie kombinacje przepływu powietrza i 
temperatury.
I =50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 300 L/min (8,1CFM)
II = 50 - 600°C(120 - 1100°F), 500L/min (13,5CFM)
Ustawienie powietrza I jest odpowiednie do gięcia 
plastiku i plastiku termokurczliwego.
Wiązka powietrza II nadaje się do usuwania farby i 
rozmrażania rur.
Temperatura może być regulowana w krokach co 
10°C (20°F) od 50°C (120°F) do 600°C (1100°F) poprzez 
naciśnięcie przycisku regulacji temperatury na osłonie 
wyświetlacza LCD. °F lub °C wybiera się poprzez przycisk 
°F / °C

3. WYBÓR DYSZY
Zestaw zawiera 4 dysze o różnych kształtach, które mogą 
być używane w następujący sposób:

1) DYSZA SKUPIAJĄCA
Dysza ta kieruje skoncentrowany przepływ ciepła do 
elementu obrabianego. Jest idealna do stosowania 
przy usuwaniu farby w niewygodnych narożnikach, 
szczelinach, listwach, lub wszędzie tam, gdzie wymagana 
jest dokładność i precyzja.
2) DYSZA PŁASKA
Dysza ta kieruje długi, wąski strumień ciepła na obrabiany 
element i jest idealna do usuwania farby lub lakieru 
z dużych, płaskich powierzchni, takich jak listwy 
przypodłogowe, drzwi, schody itp. Należy ją stosować w 
połączeniu ze skrobakiem płaskim. Płytki winylowe mogą 
być usunięte poprzez zmiękczenie ich oraz kleju.
3) DYSZA OCHRANIAJĄCA SZKŁO
Dysza ta kieruje ciepło z dala od szkła lub innych 
delikatnych miejsc i powoduje jego powrót na obrabiany 
przedmiot.
4) DYSZA KĄTOWA
Dysza ta równomiernie rozprasza strumień ciepła 
wokół całego obrabianego przedmiotu. Jest idealna 
do rozmrażania zamrożonych rur, lutowania rur, gięcia 
tworzyw sztucznych i termokurczliwych elementów 
elektrycznych.

4. SKROBAK
Wyjmij rękojeść, zdejmij nakrętkę z końcówki i zamontuj 
ostrze trójkątne poprzez ponowne założenie i dokręcenie 
nakrętki. Trójkątny skrobak jest idealny do usuwania farby 
z płaskiej drewnianej powierzchni i różnych krawędzi. 
Pamiętaj, aby po użyciu oczyścić ostrze wełną szklaną i 
lekko naoliwić je przed przechowywaniem.

5. USUWANIE FARBY
Wybór odpowiedniej dyszy i montaż na wylocie ciepła. 
Wybierz odpowiedni skrobak zwykły lub trójkątny. 
Przytrzymj pistolet z dyszą w odległości około 50 mm od 
powierzchni lakieru i rozpocznij od ustawienia niższej 
temperatury. Pistolet cieplny przesuwać powoli do tyłu 
i do przodu, aż do pojawienia się pęcherzyków farby. 
Natychmiast usuń farbę za pomocą skrobaka zwykłego 
lub trójkątnego. Wyceluj w podgrzanie farby tuż przed 
skrobakiem, aby udało się do prowadzić do ciągłego 
działania. Nie podgrzewaj farby zbyt długo, gdyż 
spowoduje to jej przypalenie, a to utrudni jej usunięcie.
Można także usunąć większość naklejek, używając ciepła 
do zmiękczenia kleju. Uważaj, aby nie kierować ciepła 
zbyt długo, jeśli starasz się tylko usunąć naklejki, ponieważ 
spowoduje to powstanie pęcherzy pod naklejką.
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6. USUWANIE FARBY Z RAM OKIENNYCH
Zawsze używaj dyszy chroniącej szkło. Przed włączeniem 
należy upewnić się, że dysza jest skierowana w 
prawidłowy sposób, aby strumień ciepła nie trafiał na 
szybę. Obróć pistolet lub dyszę o 90º w miarę przechodzenia 
do poziomej lub pionowej orientacji. Pozostaw dyszę 
do ostygnięcia przed próbą jej obrócenia. Farbę można 
usunąć z powierzchni profilowanych za pomocą skrobaka 
trójkątnego i/lub pędzla z miękkiego drutu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Szyba może łatwo pęknąć.

7. ODMRAŻANIE ZAMROŻONYCH RUR
Wybierz dyszę kątową i dopasuj ją do rury. Zawsze 
podgrzewaj z jednego lub drugiego końca zamrożonej 
części, nigdy ze środka.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie należy próbować rozmrażać rur 
PVC. Zawsze należy sprawdzić, czy jest to rura 

wodna czy gazowa. Nie należy podgrzewać rury gazowej.

8. PRZEWODY ELEKTRYCZNE Z GNIAZDAMI 
TERMOKURCZLIWYMI
Wybierz dyszę kątową i dopasuj ją do rury. Wybrać tuleję 
termokurczliwą o średnicy odpowiadającej średnicy 
przedmiotu obrabianego. Równomiernie podgrzać tuleję.

9. GIĘCIE RURY Z TWORZYWA SZTUCZNEGO
Wybierz dyszę kątową i dopasuj ją do rury. Odwróć pistolet 
do góry nogami i umieść go na podstawce klipsowej tak, 
aby leżał bezpiecznie z dyszą skierowaną do góry.
Aby uniknąć wyboczenia lub zagięcia rury, wypełnij ją 
suchym piaskiem i uszczelnij na obu końcach.
Podgrzej rurę równomiernie poruszając się z boku na bok i 
wygnij ją do wymaganego kształtu.

10. UŻYCIE PODPORY (WSPORNIKA) (PATRZ RYS. C)
Pistolet ten może być używany w trybie stacjonarnym.
1. Najpierw należy ustawić wspornik.
2. Ustawić pistolet na równym, stabilnym stole 
warsztatowym. Upewnij się, że narzędzie się nie przewróci.
3. Zabezpiecz przewód zasilający, aby zapobiec zaplątaniu 
się lub wyrwaniu kabla z pistoletu.
4. Włącz pistolet wybierając żądany przepływ powietrza.

11. DIODA LED
Włączanie: Aby włączyć narzędzie, przesuń przycisk 
światełka LED w górę.
Wyłączanie: Aby wyłączyć narzędzie, przesuń przycisk 
światełka LED w dół.

KONSERWACJA
Przed dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek regulacji, obsługi 
technicznej lub konserwacji należy wyjąć wtyczkę z 
gniazdka.
W narzędziu nie ma żadnych części, które wymagałyby 
serwisowania przez użytkownika. Nigdy nie należy używać 
wody czy środków czyszczących do czyszczenia narzędzia 
z napędem elektrycznym. Czyścić suchą szmatką. Zawsze 
należy przechowywać narzędzie w suchym miejscu. 
Utrzymywać w czystości otwory wentylacyjne silnika. 
Utrzymywać wszystkie urządzenia sterujące w czystości. 
W otworach wentylacyjnych mogą pojawiać się iskry, jest 
to normalne i nie spowoduje uszkodzenia narzędzia.
Jeśli uszkodzony zostanie przewód zasilający, aby 
uniknąć niebezpieczeństwa powinien zostać wymieniony 
przez producenta, przedstawiciela serwisu lub inną 
wykwalifikowaną osobę.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
1. Jeśli pistolet cieplny nie będzie działał, należy sprawdzić 
zasilanie poprzez sprawdzenie wtyczki w kontakcie.
2. Jeśli wylot z pistoletu cieplnego jest bardzo gorący, 
należy go odłożyć i poczekać aż się schłodzi.
3. Jeśli usterka nie może być usunięta, należy oddać 
narzędzie do naprawy autoryzowanemu sprzedawcy.

OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA
Odpady wyrobów elektrycznych nie powinny być 
wyrzucane razem z odpadami gospodarstwa 
domowego. Należy korzystać z recyklingu, jeśli 

istnieje odpowiednia infrastruktura. Porady dotyczące 
recyklingu można uzyskać u władz lokalnych lub 
sprzedawcy detalicznego.
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DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
My,
POSITEC Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

deklarujemy, że produkt,
Opis    Pistolet do nagrzewania
Typ    DX87

jest zgodny z następującymi dyrektywami:
2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863

Normy są zgodne z:
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-45
EN 62233
EN 55014-1
EN 55014-2
EN 61000-3-2
EN 61000-3-3

Osoba upoważniona do kompilacji pliku technicznego,
Nazwa	 Marcel Filz
Adres	 Positec Germany GmbH
Grüner Weg 10, 50825 Cologne, Germany

2020/6/8
Allen Ding
Zastępca głównego inżyniera, 
testowanie i certyfikacjaPositec Technology (China) Co., 
Ltd
18, Dongwang Road, Suzhou Industrial
Park, Jiangsu 215123, P. R. China
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